

## Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair* 

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

## State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

December 14, 2017

Mr. Randy Ewell, General Manager/CEO Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 1600 Great Basin Blvd. Ely, NV 89315

Re: *Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc.'s Tariff Revisions to Rule 9, Line Extensions*; Docket No. 17-031-T01

Dear Mr. Ewell:

The Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) reviewed the November 14, 2017 filing by Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. (Mt. Wheeler) and the December 6, 2017 action request response filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU). The DPU notes, in accordance with Utah Code 54-3-3 and PSC Rule R746-405-2-E.2, Mt. Wheeler notified its members and the PSC of proposed tariff changes more than 30 days prior to its effective date of tariff changes. After review of Mt. Wheeler's filing, the DPU recommends the PSC acknowledge Mt. Wheeler's tariff changes effective January 1, 2018.

Based on the PSC's review of the filing and the DPU's comments, from which the PSC infers the requirements of Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(7) have been satisfied, the tariff change is available for public inspection at the PSC.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#298467